

No. 19-50982

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

In the Matter of: Annette Marie Diaz,
Debtor

ANNETTE MARIE DIAZ,
Appellant

v.

MARY K. VIEGELAHN,
Appellee

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Texas,
Case No. 18-798

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND
SEEKING REVERSAL OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S DECISION**

TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

January 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT UNDER FED. R. APP. P. 29(C)(5)..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

STATUTORY FRAMEWORK 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The Treatment of Tax Refunds in Chapter 13..... 8

 II. The Tax Refund Provision in the District Plan is Impermissible
 Because It Abridges Debtors’ Substantive Rights and Conflicts
 with the Bankruptcy Code 12

 A. Ms. Diaz’ Proposed Plan Satisfied the Confirmation
 Requirement of the Code, Including the Projected Disposable
 Income Test 14

 B. The District Plan Abridges the Debtors’ Substantive Rights
 to Propose a Plan That Satisfies the Mandates of the Code
 and Does Not Accurately Account for Projected Disposable
 Income..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>HSBC Bank, USA, N.A., v. Blendheim (In re Blendheim),</i> 803 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>In re Balcerowski,</i> 353 B.R. 581 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 2006)	10
<i>In re Blake,</i> 565 B.R. 871 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2017)	11
<i>In re Curcio,</i> 387 B.R. 278 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 2008).....	9
<i>In re Epling,</i> 255 B.R. 549 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2000)	8
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning,</i> 560 U.S. 505 (2010)	9, 11, 15, 16
<i>In re Hearn,</i> 337 B.R. 603 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2006)	8
<i>In re Klaska,</i> 152 B.R. 248 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 1993).....	8
<i>Marshall v. Blake,</i> 885 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 2018)	11, 16
<i>Matter of Adams,</i> 734 F.2d 1094 (5th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Mississippi Publishing Corp. v. Murphree,</i> 326 U.S. 438 (1946)	13
<i>In re Morales,</i> 563 B.R. 867 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2017)	18
<i>In Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.,</i> 312 U.S. 1 (1941)	13
<i>In re Sperry,</i> 562 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2016)	8

In re Styerwalt,
-- B.R. --, 2019 WL 6873636 (Bankr. D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019) 11

In re Washington,
551 B.R. 664 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. 2016) 8

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(10A) 9
11 U.S.C. § 101(10A)(A)(i) 15
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2) 9, 15
11 U.S.C. § 1321 6, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1322 6
11 U.S.C. § 1322(a) 6, 7
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b) 6
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(11) 4, 7, 8 16, 19, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1325 6, 7
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a) 6, 7, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b) 7, 8, 17, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1)(B) 14, 15
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2)(A)(i) 15
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(3) 17
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(3)(A) 9, 15
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(4)(A) 14, 15
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a) 6

28 U.S.C. § 2075..... 3, 13

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3015.1..... 5, 13

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9029(a) 12

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 117–18 (1977) 19

S. REP. 95-989, at 141, 95th Cong., 2nd Sess. 1978, 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787,
1978 WL 8531..... 7

Other Authorities

8 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1322.14[4] (Rich Levin & Henry J. Sommer, eds.,
16th ed.) 8

Instructions—Bankruptcy Forms for Individuals 11, 18

Official Bankruptcy Form 113, § 2.3..... 4, 12

Policy Basics: The Earned Income Tax Credit,” Center on Budget and Policy
Priorities, December 10, 2019, available at
<https://www.cbpp.org/research/federal-tax/policy-basics-the-earned-income-tax-credit>..... 20, 21
